arising from adverse movements in elements such as interest rate and maturity structure.

During the Reporting Period, the Bank mainly adopted the following measures to enhance bank account
interest rate risk management in compliance with regulatory requirements: Firstly, the Bank strengthened limit
management continuously. On the basis of integrated analysis of business structure and interest rate risk, the
Bank set the limit indicators for bank account interest rate risk in 2023 and monitored the implementation of
limits regularly. Secondly, the Bank regularly measured and analysed the bank account interest rate risk by
means of interest rate sensitivity analysis, stress test and others, put forward management recommendations
and business adjustment strategies according to analysis and test results, which are used as guidelines for its
business development. In the process of sensitivity analysis, it is assumed that there is a parallel shift in the
overall market interest rate, while the risk management activities that may be taken to reduce interest rate
risks are not considered.

As of the end of the Reporting Period, the Bank’s interest rate sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Unit: RMB million

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
Net profit Equity Net profit Equity

Increased by 100 basis points 15.8 230.2 54.0 131.8
Decreased by 100 basis points (15.8) (230.2) (54.0) (131.8)

10.7 Information Technology Risk
Information technology risks include operational risk, legal risk, reputational risk and other types of risks caused
by natural factors, human errors, technical loopholes and management failure arising from the Bank’s use of
information technology.

During the Reporting Period, the Bank continued to strengthen information technology risk management.
Firstly, the Bank strengthened the maintenance, update and monitoring of its information system, continuously
optimized the operation and maintenance process, improved the operation and maintenance guarantee

[…]

i. As at June 30, 2023, for loans and advances to customers, the category “Less than three months” includes overdue
amounts (net of provision for impairment losses) of RMB3,006.9 million (December 31, 2022: RMB2,622.1 million).

ii. Financial investments include financial investments measured at fair value through profit or loss, financial investments
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial investments measured at amortised cost.

159 WEIHAI CITY COMMERCIAL BANK CO., LTD. INTERIM REPORT 2023

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

37. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Risk management system (Cont’d)
(b) Market risk (Cont’d)

Trading interest rate risk (Cont’d)
(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group uses sensitivity analysis to measure the impact of changes in interest rate on the Group’s net
profit or loss and equity. The following table sets forth the results of the Group’s interest rate sensitivity
analysis on net profit and equity with an assumption that all other variables held constant.

June 30,
2023

December 31,
2022

Change in net profit
Up 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves 15,783 54,012
Down 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves (15,783) (54,012)

June 30,
2023

December 31,
2022

Change in equity
Up 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves 230,175 131,838
Down 100 bps parallel shift in yield curves (230,175) (131,838)

The sensitivity analysis above is based on a static interest rate risk profile of the Group’s assets and
liabilities. This analysis measures only the impact of changes in interest rates within one year, showing
how annualised net profit or loss and equity would have been affected by repricing of the Group’s assets
and liabilities within the one-year period. The sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

– Interest rate movements at the end of each of the reporting period apply to non-derivative financial
instruments of the Group;

– At the end of each of the reporting period, an interest rate movement of 100 basis points is based on